The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of the
entity’s portfolios of investment property are:

•	 ERV
•	 Rental growth
•	 Long-term vacancy rate
•	 Discount rate/yield.

Significant increases/(decreases) in the ERV (per square metre p.a.) and rental growth per annum in isolation would result in a
significantly higher/(lower) fair value measurement. Significant increases/(decreases) in the long-term vacancy rate and discount rate
(and exit or yield) in isolation would result in a significantly lower/(higher) fair value measurement. Generally, a change in the
assumption made for the ERV (per square metre p.a.) is accompanied by:

•	 a similar change in the rent growth p.a. and discount rate (and exit yield); and
•	 an opposite change in the long-term vacancy rate.

Across the portfolio of properties held, it was determined that if the equivalent yield applied per property increases/(decreases) by
50 basis points, the overall value of the portfolio will decrease by 6,3% if the equivalent yield is increased, and increase by 7,2% if the
equivalent yield is decreased.

2.	 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

 Carried at
fair value

R’000

Amortised
cost#

R’000
Total

R’000

31 March 2017
Financial assets
Derivative financial assets* 38 134 – 38 134
Trade and other receivables – 340 189 340 189
Cash and cash equivalents – 133 618 133 618

Total financial assets 38 134 473 807 511 941

Financial liabilities
Long-term interest-bearing borrowings – (3 887 257) (3 887 257)
Trade and other payables – (137 324) (137 324)
Current portion of long-term debt – (992 019) (992 019)

Total liabilities (5 016 600) (5 016 600)

30 September 2017
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables – 441 467 441 467
Cash and cash equivalents – 114 236 114 236

Total financial assets – 555 703 555 703

Financial liabilities
Derivative financial liabilities* (26 359) – (26 359)
Long-term interest-bearing borrowings – (4 124 940) (4 124 940)
Trade and other payables – (152 998) (152 998)
Current portion of long-term debt – (1 077 000) (1 077 000)

Total liabilities (26 359) (5 354 938) (5 381 297)

*	 The values of the derivative financial asset shown at fair value are based on inputs other than quoted prices that are observable in the market for the
assets and liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices) – level 2. The value of the swaps is determined as the
discounted value of the future cash flows to be paid or received from the swap assets. For the valuation, current Jibar was used as an indication of
future Jibar.

#	 The carrying value of financial assets and liabilities carried at amortised cost is considered to approximate the fair value of those financial assets and